

Case No. B290379

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR**

CANYON CREST CONSERVANCY,
Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL,
Defendants and Respondents,

STEPHEN KUHN,
Real Party in Interest.

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL**

On Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court
Case No. BS167311
The Honorable Mary Strobel

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Tel: (916) 327-7535 Fax: (916) 443-8867
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

I. INTRODUCTION..... 5

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. An Administrative Stay Under Section 1094.5(g) Does Not
 Result in a Judicially-Recognized Change in the Relationship
 Between the Parties 6

 B. The Only Potential Avenue for Attorneys’ Fees Available to
 Appellant is the Catalyst Theory, Which Appellant Has Waived..... 11

 C. Appellant’s Argument Would Lead to the Absurd and Unfair
 Result of the County Paying Attorneys’ Fees When it Made No
 Change in Policy, Practice, or Action on the Project, and When it is
 Under No Legal Obligation To Do So 13

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adoption of Joshua S.</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 945.....	16
<i>Bd of Medical Quality Assurance v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 114 Cal.App.3d 272.....	8
<i>Brown v. Pacifica Foundation, Inc.</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 915.....	9-10
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Homes, Inc. v. West Virginia Dept. of Health and Human Resources</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 598	7
<i>California Public Records Research, Inc. v. County of Yolo</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 150.....	12
<i>Carlton Santee Corp. v. Padre Dam Municipal Water Dist.</i> (1981) 120 Cal.App.3d 14.....	15
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 866.....	14
<i>Concerned Citizens of La Habra v. City of La Habra</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 329.....	16
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1169	15-16
<i>Godinez v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 73	10, 11
<i>Graham v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 553.....	12, 15
<i>Law School Admission Council, Inc. v. State of California</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1265.....	10
<i>Maria P. v. Riles</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1281.....	9, 10, 15
<i>Marine Forests Society v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 867.....	7
<i>Press v. Lucky Stores</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 311.....	6

Samantha C. v. State Dept. of Developmental Services
(2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 71 14

Santisas v. Goodin (1998) 17 Cal.4th 599..... 12

Schmier v. Supreme Court (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 87311-12

*Sweetwater Union High School Dist. v. Julian Union Elementary School
Dist.* (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 970 7

Tipton-Whittingham v. City of Los Angeles (2004) 34 Cal.4th 604 7, 12

Vasquez v. State of California (2008) 45 Cal.4th 243 7, 8

Westside Community for Independent Living, Inc. v. Obledo
(1983) 33 Cal.3d 348 15

Williams v. San Francisco Board of Permit Appeals
(1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 442 16

Statutes
Code Civ. Proc, § 1021.5.....passim

Code Civ. Proc, § 1094.5, subd. (g)passim

Journals
Friedman, *The Use and Misuse of Motions to Stay the Project in CEQA
Litigation* (May 29, 2007) Calif. Real Estate Journal..... 8
